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&n&n Gi'baon mur, born 2 September 1800, St. ranl, Ramsay County
)(innllo

: 2, Attended Rugby Sohool s Xenilworth, Illinois 1901-1902. 8%, Paul
Aoadm, 8t. Paul, Kinnuota. 1903-1907 3
mn:lpn Academy, Andover, m:uhnntt- 1907-1910.

« Shortiold Soionufio School, !alc Uninrsity 1910-1915 lhaoroa
in chenistry. ; _ :

L nuloyod by The Olyn:pie Portiland cmnt Co. ’ Bollinghau, Wuhington
1913-1915.

Intornud with hias fathor and ueociatoa. in Thomas Hammond Gln.ua
Cement ?1)0 )ﬂchimry Patents 1915-1917.

k. Entered Gfficer Candmau Treining Camp, Ft. lbycr, vuginia., 1k ,
May 1917. Commissioned Second I.iouwn;nt Field Artillery Reserve, 15 August 1917.
and assigned to 313 Fleld Artillery Reg't. SO0th Division, 27 August 1017, at:
g;gg Iee ’ vu'ginia. Remained with thie raginbnt going cmml, until Angunt

Promoted to 1ot Lt. 31 July 1918 and auigmd to the 29th Fleld
: Artillery, Rog’t. 10th Divieion, Calp rmston, -nnlu. - /

2 Noveuber 1918 jromoted to Oaptain F.A. Rnom--:[mctivatod Battery

i 'E, and was disohnrgod 8 lbbruary 1919,

: '5. Aocoyted com--ion C&pta..’m FA. Rnorvo Allr:ll 1919.

. Promoted to Major F.A. Rnem 1926 Berved a tom' on Genoral Btaﬁ'
o Wex nnrarmut 8ix mnth- 1927,

: h'ouotod 0 I.t. Col. r.A. auorw Merch 1932. callod 'to active
duty with the Field Artillory Roylmmnt cantor 15 l'b‘br\ury 19h1 at Ft.
: mag, l(orth cltolim. e

e Sopton'bor 19142. : Mnlromd tu duty with tho Alr corp and aui@oa
Ml::tant -Chief of Suff G-2 af Tbchniel.l mming Gu-nnd at Knoll\mod. n-m,
Nor eurolim ; : 5

, . Pebruary 19#3. Given oomm of 72:1& 'n-aining wing at Bag #7
Atlantic city, m Jomy.

. This command vas 1mct1ntoa. and the Ving m nond to B & c #l
at a‘utfmon W,uﬂ.uonri, August 19&5. < v

 vas given ocumind of 12th Mininq ‘ung. Jotfmon Barracks e
3 1mt1uud in Axril l9kk.

Wes - tlun mnlfcma to M A, Murtoru Bq. at Bioux Falls,
South Dekota. This vas deactivated in Mey 1945 and vas trmfoma to Chanute
riold, Illinois, as M-oul Arrciro Otnur. GEae :




On 1 Jenuary 1946 wes trensferred to Amarillo, Texas. Anigmd as
Executive and later Porlonal Affairs Officer,

3 m.y l9h6 prohotod to Colonel Field Artillery Reserve.
1 Augnlt 19&6 assigned to duty with Ordnance Department and moved to

‘Picatinny Arsenal; Dover, New Jersey. First as Chief of the Administration
- Branch and then as Chief of the Supply Divinion.

. 6. In 1919, with Assoclated Donlopod 01l & Gas in Hastern Kentucky.
Elscted President of ths Kontueky Chapter of the Reserve Offlcers Anociation
1927-1929

<. .1984 Joined the Staff of the Undervriting Division of Federal Housing
Adn,inis‘h:ation, Washington; D. C.

: 11 Aprid 1956 merried Florence Jonos vining, daughcsor of Dr, & Mrs,

-Neil B. Jones, wa-hington Court House, Chio, 8She was born in Chillicothe,

ohio 12 November, 1896. She, at the time of marriage was the Director of the

. Womsn Division of Federal Housing Administration. Iived at 2918 N 8%, N.W.
Washington, D. O. She accompanied me all during the Wer period, We now have
& home &t 2021 N. St. N.W. Washington, D. C. where we oxpoot to go to when this
munt uligmnnt 13 over. 1
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o
FRED M. VINSON i Rttt - s : - ’ MEMBER OF THE

8TH DISTRICT KENTUCKY $ i g £y T3 . ol e v COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

Congress of the Anited States

FHouge of Mepresentatives
Wasghington, D.C.

September 19, 1934

Hon. James A, Moffatt, Administrator,
Federal Housing Administration,
#esghington, D. C,
My dear Hr. Hoffatl:

I wish to join with the Honorable Virgil
Chapman in encdorsing my good friend, Hart G. Foster, P. U.
Box 445, Lexington, Kentucky, for zn appointment in your or-
ganization.

My, FPoster is a man of congidersble business ex-

perience srnd training, and ie eminently qualified for a po-

sition of responsibility. 1 shall greatly sppreclate your

favorable considerastion of his cualifications when making
up your persomnel.

Yours very truly,
s
//Z;éééi‘;?f\52%21»//122;2£Zi/gié7;ﬁ

Copy to Hart G. Foster
P.O.Box 445
Lexington, Kentucky




PAT HARRISON, MISS., CHAIRMAN .

WILLIAM H. KING, UTAH DAVID A. REED, PA. C

WALTER F. GEORGE, GA. JAMES COUZENS, MICH.

DAVID I. WALSH, MASS. HENRY W.KEYES, N.H.

ALBEN W. BARKLEY, KY. ROBERT M. LAFOLLETTE, JR., WIS.

.
TOM CONNALLY, TEX. JESSE H. METCALF, R.I. /D c { b ’$£ { % _[
THOMAS P.GORE, OKLA. DANIEL O. HASTINGS, DEL. ,.J NYie NiCS enexie
EDWARD P.COSTIGAN, COLO.  FREDERIC C. WALCOTT, CONN.

JOSIAH W. BAILEY, N.C.
BENNETT CHAMP CLARK, MO. COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

WILLIAM GIBES MC ADOO, CALIF.
HARRY FLOOD BYRD, VA.

AUGUSTINE LONERGAN, CONN. August 22nd.,1934

FELTON M. JOHNSTON, CLERK

Mr. Hart G. Foster
Post Office Box 445
Lexington, Kentucky

My dear Mr. Foster:

Your letter of the 13th inst., re-
lative to your desire to secure a suitable position
with the Federal Housing Administration, either in the
State, or in Washington, was promptly received.

I am pleased to aid you in any way
possible and have filed an endorsement with Mr. James A.
Moffett, Chairman of the Commission, ard I trust it may
be possible to secure a place for you in the near future.

With kind regards and best wishes for
your success, I am

Very sincerely yours,




FeEpErRAL HousiING ADMINISTRATION

WASHINGTON, D.C.

September 20, 1934

Mr. H. G. Foster,
309 Park Avenue,
Lexington, Kentucky

Dear Mr. Foster:

Thanks for your letter of September
18th., and wish to advise you that we are interested
in having a personal interview with you at the earli-
est possible time convenient to you.

Will you, therefore, kindly advise
when you can be in Washington?

Very truly yours,

P~
U -~

K. J. Owens s

Technical Assistant to

James D. Dusenberry, Director

Construction and Real Estate




September 18, 1934,

1 tstate,
nigstration,
Owenas

-¥ to your leiter of September 16th. I shall
es

1
your questions as followsgse

28, my orimary Interest ig in the general fileld
U mortgages and real estate in connection with PHA.

Direcdor and Organizer of the Tetate Building
‘\ssociation, with a eapital of $3,500,000.00,
been my duty to act as appraiser and pass on
the loans as they come up before the Directors?® meet-
ings. These loens. b1 homeg already built and those
in the process of construction, have been made and are
belng made chere in Lexington (population approxzimately
60,000), and within a radius of this City of fif vy
miles, which %akee in urban villagee and towns up
to the size of Lexington.

repared to come fto Washington for an
S

“ 3
tay 4ftmy Qualifications meet your
At present I shall await word f rom

Yo ure ve “[“"T ey ‘M ¥




FEpERAL HousiING ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON, D.C.

September 15, 1934

Mr. H. G. Foster,
309 Park Avenue,
Lexington, Ky.

Dear Mr. Foster:

Your application for a position with
the Federal Housing Administration has been turned
over to this department for attention.

We would appreciate your advising us
whether your primary interest is in the general field
of mortgages and real estate in connection with FHA.
Also, please advise if you have had any mortgage lend-
ing experience. If so, would you be prepared to come
to Washington for an interview and be preparedta
stay if your qualifications meet our requirements?

Very truly yours,

A

K. J. Owens .

Technical Agsistant to

James D. Dusenberry, Director
Construction and Real Estate




KIT C. ELSWICK
ATTORNEY-AT-LAW
Louisa, KENTUCKY

Sept.lst,1934,

Mr,Hart G.Foster,
P.0.Box 445, ‘
Lexington,Kentucky,.

My dear Hart:

This is quite a late hour in answering your letter
of August 13th,1934 but I have been trying so hard to land
a job for myself that I have not been home but little and have
not attended to my correspondence although I spoke to Fred Vinson
in regard to same, I think Fred will endorse you but he likewise
has been in Washington'looking askant at the Federal Judge Ap-
pointment,I am again salling his attention to your request by
writing him in regard to same.

Doubt if IAget to contact camp with the Regiment
during October as I hope to be in Washington by that time and
should I not our Circuit Court is in session all through
October except perhaps the last few days.,

Mrso.Elswick and the kids are well and send their
regards and best wishes.
Hoping that every thing works out as we (all) wish,
I am as ever,
Youms to Command,

Bl

Kit C.Elswick,
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) STATES SENATE

%

Finance

I'"am pléased "vo 2id you. in ‘any w
possible, and have filed an endorsement with Mr. Jimes
As Moffett, Chalirman of the Commission, and I trust it
may be.possible.to seécure a place for you in thé rear.
future. :

With kind regards and ‘bestewishes for
your success, [ am,

Very sincerely yours,

Alben W, Barkley

Phisg is to certify that this is an exact cCopy
of the letter written by Alben W. Barkley to Mr.Hart
G.Poster, on Anzust ZZnd.1934%

Given mnder my hand.and notarialseal, of office,
this 28%h. dayof August,1934. : '




ECuTIVE OFF
E)k /CE

INCORPORATED

EUROPEAN & FIREPROOF

LEN SHOQUSE,JR.

L.B.SHOUSE, U.T.UHLS,
MANAGER

PRESIDENT SECY-TREAS

LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY

August 27, 1934.

LAFAYETTE HOTEL
300 ROOMS =i 300 BATHS

Hon, James A, Hoffett, Administrator,
Federal Houging Adminisiratlion,

By dear 8irs

I am writing you in the interest of Mr,.Hart
G. Foster, who informs me that he has filed application

for a position in your department.

Having known Mr. Foster for some ftwenly yearss
and having been deeply impressed with his oulstanding
personality, as well as his technical business ability,
wish to put in a few words in his behalf. He is nof only
a man of business ability, but has excellent gualities
of character. I say this from personal knowledge, as his
family lived in the LAFAYE?TE for some time and I came
in close contact with him, and he always wears s smile
and has a happy word for and to everybody.

My. FToster has a good education, having attended

Yale University and other Easlern colleges; he is an eox=
service man, having served as Captaln overseas during
the late Worldlg War. He is sober, reliable and trasti-
worthy, and I am fully convinced would at all times Dbe
mest loyal to his employer, and he ie well gualified for

an important position with responsibility.

',ﬁ

Assuring you that I will appreciate any kind
conslideration you may give to Mr, Fosterts application,

i1 am,

Very respecifuily,

BADLARNY, RSTATER ] g

5. 8. Sho S-e, ?resident
LAFAYRTTE HOTEL COMPARY.
Thie is to certify that this is an exact copy

LBS-WFU :
of Mr.Shouse's letter relative to Mr.Hart.G.Fgster. Gfven [
;1:GL€1Z4L4x\‘1/b;

unier my hand this Aug.28,1934,

o). /%) N7 et
AL 65, y ) TN A A PO A2 ~
3 . T 0 Tt Pt /ool 2 Ere et .
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Aungu-t 29 1934

Honorable James A, Moffetti,
Chair-an of Federal Commission
Housing Adminietration, :
washingtor, D 0y

Dear Sirs

: - 1 am taking the libertiy of writ
to earnectly endorse Liecutenant Oplonel Hari \Gibson
Foster of the Organigzed feserves, tnited Stated Army,
~ who ie an applicant for a position under vour Com=-
mission. g o :
. : ' T have known Cplonel er for many years
‘and his family is one of the leading ilies of EKentueky.
Golonel Foster stands high in hells of the American.
Legion as & Reserve Officer of "¥hd, y/in this Section;
and has been very active in all i4 which the American
Legion is interested. He was at ohg Wime connected with
‘the Citizens Bank of thie City and bbe bad ‘considerable

experience in real ests =lges and wold be espeeially -
valuable to your Commies nm\$he work in gen;ucky;--
e " He is aypung war sf.fihe;habits; splendid
~integrity and unusua . nd energetic in all of hise
work, I believe if he- te ecnough to seocure a

position, he will perfosm all-of ite duties with credit to
S o himeself and he entite gatiefaction of your commiseipn.




2 Keguet 39; 1934

Honorable Virgil ¥. Chapman,
Pouse of Represontatives, -
Hashington, “. O,

~ Dear Virgil:

‘f'am writing %o vou in the ip

Lieutenant Colonel Hart Gibson Toster;
norves, ‘United States Army, who 19 a

gervies undar The FPederal Commission.
tration of which Honorable James 4, Hoffett ia

o i ; ; Colonel Foster S ouein of wy wife
and we are partioularly int gecuring him &
position under the said Comm £y r

e : " He 1= a young man @ a merber of one of
tH- oldest and wost prominent familigs in Lentucky, and
ie a resident of thid : As an officer of Field .. -
o oArtillery b ] t record during the World
-, Wer; he has been eadsor tn\the Councils and growth ;
of the American Leglon, 3 more than any other individual,
‘has been responsi for tle/increase and interest of the
Reserve Officers of\the- ¥ in this section. In addition
‘40 thie, e haag been atent in hies allegiance and ae a
. worker ip ths Demoeratio party and was oné of the origimal.
‘booster Governor Foosevelt for President before his .
"name wap pattract national attention. ' :

. el . By vwae connected at one time with the Citisens . -
- ‘Bank of this Uity and bas had experience in real esstate
valyes-and fisactione. He 1s ayoung nan of fine integrity,
irreproachable habite and of unueual engrgy and activity,
. Hg enjoye the respect and confidence of this community in
‘which he lives, and particuarly with all his gomrades and -
follow-officers of the féserve Corps and his companions

in the American Legion throughout the State.. .

2 “, “-- ~,I;woﬁ1d appregiatq,if; ds a personal favor,

- %o myeell and Mre, Allen, if you would use your-influence
towards securing him a position in the Cormigssion above -




(2)

referred to. I have always appreciated your prompi
attention and your efficient services in trying to
secure nositions for any of your conatituentse in
your Cengressional ‘distriect; and the fact that you
not only give your endorsement, bt aleo give active
support to them and .I believe with yvour ive aild
in.this matter that Geolonel Foster should\ De able 1o
¢eglixe ‘the position for whieh he i8 an.anniicant, :

% «Anything"thgt;yoh can d by
yery deeply appreciated by me personally.
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CHonorable Jarss A, ¥offelt, Chatrsen,
Oommtesion Pedsral Wauuing Aﬁrtniﬂtration,
“awtingteﬁ Do Ge :
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Qrganiz@ﬁ %oﬁarvea, Ve B Army,. ia AR ans
vice under your mmm!nnion. |

: : Cc7anal Poster is g L‘“ber nf one af tb@
aldpﬂt and nost prominent faniliew of Fentucky, and

2t oa¢riﬁq w*ll tha fin@ tradition “@ritage. g

AS an a!floer of Mera 4
an ﬁxeﬂllﬁﬂt regord daring the Qwrl u%: ﬁa hae be@n a
leader in the Oouncils and gyowth of Bhe Aserican Legion,
and wore than any o'her is nal an e@n Yarpounikle
for the inorsase and i pent-oX the Haserve foianra of
the Army in thias seotion. He had been gonsistent in his
- allegiance and ae a wqr) o Demnoratic party, he . -
e -one of the oriwtn . & /of GQovernor Hoosevelt
i o rgmiaant, bafare J rnase yhs attracting national
fataﬂﬂtiﬁﬂ. e / g L e

: : aianal ?cmter haﬂ bad experiwna@ in rﬁal
.;;ea%ata valu 9 And Aransactions, He enjoya the regpect ;
: : ‘ , niff oommunity in which he 1lives, and
“above all, ¢ ;“t at hys /tourades and follow officers of the
: ~aﬁerve Gorp ,i % =‘omaan1ana of the Amerionn .agian '

S G I ﬁ&Vf no henttatian in o@mmending him to
;~~yau ne wnrthy of any trust or x@ﬂpnnaib‘llty th&t wlght be
f;ﬁlaeea Unon him undar your CWWmiR"uw o

: e “With esrdial gond wiches wpon ths yreat
'?ﬂﬂﬁﬂnnﬂhllity &eﬂulved.unon your orgmnizatf&n. 1 am,

~emna¢wfu11y youra,

:_ Grmrg;m B. Mnm_m Lo iz o
’ H&Jar aenwral, ﬁ :ﬁxmy ratired,
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R. D. NORWOOD . : ELMER D. HINKLE

NORWOOD & HINKLE

REALTORS
146 MARKET STREET
TELEPHONE ASHLAND 6500

LEXINGTON, KY. August 31st.1934

The Honorable James A.Moffett,
Federal Housing Commiesion,
Wasnington,D.C.

Dear Sir:
I have just lsesarned that Mr.Hart G.Foster,of this city,is
an arplicant for a position with your organization.

I have known Mr.Foster for many vears and I can speak with conviction
concerning him.

His character is above reodroach,he is well educated and he has
exceilent native ability.His splendid personality aad tact together
with a well roundsd business expserience,including the appraising of
real estate,fits him,1%t seems to me,for the position which he seeks.

I heartily commend him to your favorable cornsideration.

Yours truly, V\AKhN\\
R.D.Norwood
President Lexington Real Estate Board.




CHESTER D. ADAMS
ATTORNEY AT LAW
LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY

September 10, 19234.

Hon, James A, Moffett,
Administrator Federal
Housing Administration,
Washington, D. C.

My dear S8ir:

Hart G. Foster, who hasgs applied for a position
with your Department, is, in my opinion, well qualified to
£il1l any position to which he may be appointed. He has had
a great deal of experience in connection with the appralse-
ment and sale of real estate and is, therefore, well in-
formed upon real estate values,

In addition to his other qualifications, he has
a diplomatic way of handling matters which is a very valu-
able asset for an executive or administrative officer at
this time,

I take pleasure in recommending him to your favor-
able consideration because I know he is absolutely efficient,
reliable and trustworthy in every particular,

Yours very truly,

: g/f{/m

(Past Fayette County Judge and President of the
Estate Building and Loan Association, Lexington, Ky.)

S
o




LAW OFFICES OF

ALLEN, DUNCAN & DUNCAN

1504-1510 FAYETTE NATIONAL BANK BLDG
JOHN R.ALLEN

HENRY T.DUNCAN LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY

HENRY T.DUNCAN, JR

August 239, 1934

Honorable James A, Moffett,
Chairman of Federal Commission
Housing Administration,
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

I am taking the liberty of writing to you
to earnestly endorse Lieutenant Colonel Hart Gibson
Foster of the Organized Reserves, United States Army,
who ies an applicant for a position under your Com-
mission.

I have known Cplonel Foster for many years,
and his family is one of the leading families of Kentucky.
Colonel Foster stands high in the Coumcils of the American
Legion as a Reserve Officer of the Army in this Seotion,
and has been very active in all work in which the American

Legion is interested. He was at one time connected with
the Citizens Bamk of this City and has had considerable
experience in real estate values and would be especially
valuable to your Commission in the work in Kentucky.

He is a young man of fine habits, splendid
integrity and unusually active and energetic in all of his
work. I believe if he is fortunate enough to secure a
position, he will perform all of its duties with credit to
himself and to the entire satisfaction of your Commissgion.

Very sincerely yours,

ol
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I.J. ABRAHAM PHILIP WILSON

PRES. AND GEN. MGR. SEC'Y. AND TREAS.

INCORPORATED

Pasteurized Dairy Products

LEXINGTON, KY.

fugust 28, 1934

Mr. Jamee A. loffett,

Chairman of Commission

Federsl Housing Administration,
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

I have been informed that Mr. Hart G. Foster is applying
for s position with the Federal Housing Administration and
I hereby wish to heartily endorse his application.

I have known Mr. Foster for the passt six years. During
the last three or four years, I have been intimately as-
sociated with him as a Reserve Officer of the U. S. Army.
Mr. Foster holds the rank of Lt. Colonel of Field Artillery
and is the commanding officer of the regiment in which I

am a Captain.

His ability as an organizer, leader and instructor has
always impressed me. He is held in high esteem by all of
the men in his organization. Moreover, he has been a
leader in many community enterprises and is highly regarded
in business circles. I believe Col. Foster to be well
qualified to render valuasble service to the Federal Housing

Administration.
Respectfully you;;/7
/é;§§Zé£%§;£;oﬁ§?:0’é%?71}/ﬁ




OFFICERS

CHESTER D. ADAMS, President

R. D. NORWOOD, Vice President B ONEASHLAND 044
CHAS. Y. BEAN, Secretary

JAMES J. O'BRIEN, Treasurer

BRLE M. McGUFFEY, Attorney
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MORRIS L. LEVY INCORPORATED
R. M. STARK
HART G. FOSTER >
JAMES IS OBRIAN CHEAPSIDE AND SHORT STREET

Wexington, Rentucky
August 25, 1934,

Hon. James A, Moffett,
Administrator,

Federal Housing Administration,
Washington, D. C.

My dear Sir:-

Mr. Hart G. Foster, a Director in this Association,
informs me he has filed for the consideration of those in authori-
ty, his formal application for a position of importance and re-
sponsibility in your department.

May I not be permitted to bespeak a kindly word in
Mr. Foster's behalf? I have known him for a great many years
and through close contact with him in many business transactions
I have learned to admire his many sterling qualities of character
and business ability.

During the past several years Mr, Foster has served
this Association as one of its Appraisers. His work in that capacity
has been of real merit and it has afforded him a very splendid op-
portunity of keeping well informed upon changing values in real
estate in general, which, I believe, might prove of especial value
and assistance, not only to him, but to your organization should
his servicies be engaged.

Further, allow me to say, that Mr. Foster has a most
desirable background educationally, having attended Yale University
and other Eastern colleges; he is a man of pleasing address, splen-
did habits and is a tireless worker. He is an ex-service man, hav-
ing served as Captain overseas during the late conflict. Above all
else however, Mr. Foster is a sober, reliable and trustworthy gen-
tleman, - at all times loyal to his employer - well gualified for
a position of responsibility and, I might add, thoroughly deserving.

Thanking you in advance for any courteous
you may extend his appplication, I have the honor to rg

Very sin

(Chas. Y. Bean




CITY OF LEXINGTON
PAUL MORTON KENTUCKY

CITY MANAGER
M.AM.Soc.C.E.

August 27, 1934

Mr. James A. Moffett
Fedéral Housing Administrator
Washington, D. €.

Dear Mr. Moffett:

It has come to my attention that Mr. Hart G.
Foster desires consideration in the Housing Administration
for a position in an executive capacity.

By virtue of Mr. Foster'e character and versonnel
ability and experience, I am of the opinion that he is unusually
well qualified for such a position. I have followed carefully
the requirements of the Housing Act and I am intimately acquaint-
ed with PWA and by virtue of same, have some knowledge as to the
type of versonnel desired by the Administration.

Mr. Foster meets in every particular these gquali-
fications. He is especially adapted to public contact and
public relationship. He holds a Reserve OCommission ag Lieutenant
Oolonel in Field Artillery which, in itself speaks prominently
of his qualifications and with his education at Yale University,
I believe the Housing Administration would be fortunate to
obtain his services.

Any consideration you may show his application will
be both personally and officially aporectated by me.

Very truly

PM:ILW




450 West Second Street
Lexington, Kentucky
August 28, 1934

Honorable James A. Moffett, Chairman,
Commission Federal Housing Administration,
Washington, D. C.

My dear Sir:

Lieutenant Colonel Hart @Gibson Foster,
Organized Reserves, U. S. Army, is an applicant for ser-
vice under your Commission. :

Colonel Foster is a member of one of the
oldest and most prominent families of Kentucky, and
carries well the fine tradition of this heritage.

As an officer of Field Artillery he made
an excellent record during the World War. He has been a
leader in the Councils and growth of the American Legion,
and more than any other individual has been Tresponsible
for the increase and interest of the Reserve Officers of
the Army in this section. He has been consistent in his
allegiance and as & worker in the Democratic party, he
was one of the original boosters of Governor Roosevelt
for President, before his name was attracting national
attention.

Colonel Foster has had experience in real
estate values and transactions. He enjoys the respect
and confidence of this community in which he lives, and
above all, that of his Comrades and fellow officers of the
Reserve Corps and his companions of the American Legion
throughout the State.

I have no hesitation in commending him to
you as worthy of any trust or responsibility that might be
placed upon him under your Commission.

With cordial good wishes upon the great
responsobility devolved upon your organigzation, I am,

Respectfully yours,

jg&ﬁlwa

George B/ Duncan,
Major General, U. S. Army retired.




VETERANS ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON

October 31, 1933

YOUR FILE REFERENCE:

IN REPLY REFER TO: M

Honorable M. M. Logan,
United States Senate,
Washington, D. C.

My dear Senator Logan:

This is in reply to your letter dated October 27, 1933
enclosing a telegram received from Congressman Virgil Chapman
endorsing Major Hart G. Foster of Lexington, Kentucky for member-
ship on one of the Special Review Boards for the State of Kentucky.

The President has announced the appointment of the mem-
bers and alternates of the Special Review Boards which are to serve
the State of Kentucky. However, in the event it becomes necessary
to appoint additional alternates you are assured that the name of
Ma jor Foster will receive every proper consideration.

your cooperation in sugegesting the name of an outstand-
ing citizen who is availeble to serve on the Special Review Boards
is appreciated.

Respectfully,

\ ’
Assistant Administrator.




VETERANS ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON

October 27, 1933

YOUR FILE REFERENCE:

IN REPLY REFER TO: M

Mr. Virgil Chapman,
Lexington, Kentucky.

Dear Sir:

This is in reply to your telegrem dated October 26,
1933, endorsing Major Hart G. Foster, of Lexington, Kentucky
as a member of the Special Review Boards for the State of Ken-

tucky.

The President has already announced -the appointment of
members and alternate members of the Special Review Boards for
Kentucky. However, in the event it becomes necessary to appoint
additional alternates you are assured that the name of Major Foster
will receive every proper consideration.

Your cooperation in suggesting the name of an outstand-
ing citizen who is available to serve on the Special Review Boards
is appreciated.

Respectfully,

d\\‘ ((?\ g

L § \
\ 5

‘u‘ \ \!
\ 1 AWQ )
&Q_;,,?w':wcL;{gq};, \

Assistant Administrator.




VETERANS ADMINISTRATION
Louisville, Kentucky.

October 27, 1933.

YOUR FILE REFERENCE:

IN REPLY REFER TO: nl

Hom. Virgil Chapmen,
Lexington, Kentucky.

My dear Mr. Chapman:

I am in receipt of your telegram with reference to
the vacaney existing on one of the Special Review Bosdrds in this
office. For your information you are advised it is necessary
for me to exhaust all of the names on the alternate lists before
calling on our office in Washington for a supplemental list. I
was able to complete the board from the alternate list. I might
add also that Mr. Hart G. Foster's neme has not appeared on the
original or supplemental lists furnished this office.

As you may know the members of the Special Review Boards,
ineluding the alternates, are certified to me by the Administrator
of Veterans Affairs after heving been approved by the President.
Consequently it is compulsory for me to call the regular members
and alternates in the order in which their names appear on the
lists furnished.

I regret indeed I am not in a position to consider Mr.

Foster as I have known him for the past four years as well as

having served in the army with him. I feel sure he would have

made an excellent member for the board in the event it were possible
to obtain his services. Inasmuch as there are three full boards on
duty I doubt if there will be any additional appointments made,
since in my opinion the assignment can be completed within the time
limit which is November 30, 1933, with the three boards now on duty.

Very truly yours,

D. E. SK
Manager.







Sept. 11, 1938

 Col. Hart G. Foster,
Box 445, .
uexingtan, Ky.‘

Dear Hart‘

ke Yestnrday I flled your application with
photostat copies of your letters, with the Chief of the
Personnel Bureau of the Housiag Adminlstration.» ;

s : antain Durdon, Speciél Aeelstant to mr.
'Moffett reviswpd your: letters and épplication and wrote a
VETy strong Ietter to the Personnel Bhisf, urging that you
be: avbcirted to Aa ku vasition® in ths: peraqnﬂnt orgunlvat1on.

""he Iettpr cf en&orsement ‘qtteeting your

'f‘experienoe in anpraisal and mortgdge work, were extremely

<helpful. It is expacted thut, within the next three weeks,
the permsnent grgenigation will/pe set up. At present, tue
embloyees azﬂ QnIy on e temporury StatUb 5 S

':”“ Mr. @ewett Ghief of the Pers onnel Division,f 99
asked ne | if‘it would be possible for you to coéne 0. Waﬁhington;'v-
for ins éction and general overhaul. I told him yes, that .~ .
-you wou d and could come here as soon ac he notified me that.
they wére\ ready %o ¥ake you on. Further, I slso told them -

 ;-that it wsuld be agreeable to you to be loca ated either in
- Washington oz any place in the field; however, if it were a

i~field Job, you weefer Kentucky, in which state you.are more
. familiar with 1and and building conditiona. ; , :

3 ‘ ik £ therefore suggeat that you:hold yourself :
1n readiness to ‘gome on a moment's notice.. It will be pos-
“gible for: you to stay with us while here, and should you
require trausporﬁation. will be very glad to provide that




rdol. Hart Gﬁ Foster‘~~'2u

Your next move is to have Virg11 Ghapman call
on ﬁoffett also Fred Vinson and anyone else 'in Congress.
If you do not know Serator Logan, I shall make it & point to.
have him do the same. You might tell Virgil of my sctivity

~+ in the matter and what hes benn aceomplished go far with the °

~‘Housing Administration.’ A boost Trom hiwm will kick it into
Hoffett's lap with st?ong recommendat1ony from within the
organization. G s 7 el S s i

- I have kept your dug Iicdte COD y ‘of tue Jpoll-”-
cation, together with originel lettérs of endorsement. It

.might be handy to confimue te pet ietters snd send them on
to me, vwhich can be sdded, fTOﬁ‘ulhe %o time, to0 the file, I

~+might add that your ﬁppliCatlon has been n??lcxal iy considered_

,'a.specl&l case. . v,4h e n I e :

As LeT ny telegram to -you, 1 hope you have,
or will, estsblish and maintain s 'p esant contact’ %lth the
: Director offfﬁa Fau91n? ﬂgministrution for Kentucky.

o Lkl think 1t 15 gafe to sey that' within
~i BexE 81w fmeeks you willl be ment for. Give my love to
s fam11y, 1n which S%’ly jo*nes me., : 74 %

‘ Devotadly.

'AddiSOn‘G. Foster._*ﬁa.




‘Sept. 5; 1984

‘Lt. Col, Hart G. Foster,
Box 448 oo g
Lexington._Ky.

Dear-Havts. = ..

tion for position with the Federal Housing Administration, .
which supersedes the oneparspndl history/ statement which
you. #illed out and has been returned $o/me. Kindly fill in
.these forms a8 soon as possibls satpagching a vhotograph of
" yourself in the properxspape.indicétédgfor that purpose,

o~

_Enclosed please find new forme for ‘applica~

- et N havzireceivéd,youralepters and am having
~them vhotostatted s /that the originalz esn be .kept. . When
© you return the new/sppiication forme, "will sttach the 35
,photbstatsAt@fthem&ﬁnd'turn thew An to my friend, who is
; the»Exequtive‘gseiéygnt to Mr, Hoffett. : ; Al
R : , : it will not be
necessary for you to write eny personal letter to ¥r, Mof-
fett. What is availeble and what can be done rests between
me and my friend in\ﬂhe;Housing_Administraticn.,vﬂe,tells canhy
me your recommendations in regsrd %o appraissl of property
Lofite Anwith 8 newméat—up.under,the’Administrationvwhich. i
ig about‘to be Tformed. Therefore, your prompt. return of
these app;igationwiorms“will_be'desirable:u'I am certaln . 1. -
. that I can‘get something for you, either here or in Kentucky. -

‘ﬁ»fffiﬁ régérdwpqﬂydﬁr‘qu66£10n,

Oive my lave to the family and belisve me,
S5 Devegeats, T T
-_iAddisop‘G.bFoster&fkg}-

"[agf/er\*
Cenge

1 813 15th Bt,, N.W.,
,Waehington;-nlc;‘ e




August 10, 1934

Lt-Col. Hart G. Foster,
Box 445, :

b"Lexington.‘Ky

£ i st he . i

; I received your application blank and, .
after discussing the matter with the Spegial Assig-
.tant %o the Dlrector of-thé Honsing Administration,

I have taken his advice %0 write yol Tegquesting 1e§—;*

ters of recommendation from past employersy also,
>endorsements f1om the p@l&&ical sﬁandpoint. ;

s to aur'actlvit es in cannéction with

ithe B9, U. Gas CoOmpany, I will write that endorse- i

ment and f£ile it with the apolication when 1 have

"‘.?received the abo*e—mentioned yatterp from you.j»j.”

5 : this eetion, trust thax yoﬂ Thave -
:glligngﬁ y@arsalf it \Eemoafatio getivity in Lex-
ingtons ~ If 80, Virgxl “Chapman undonbteﬂly will give
_you g strong lettér. I would get im touch with =~

+ . Doro¥ly Shackleford, who is secretary of the Young
. Demo¢rats in your local district, and get her to

- ges some letters from some of the ring there. 1
. suggesb that you ask Virgil %o get 8 1etter from
73 Barklay\\ ; 4 P S 28

: : The arganization here in Washington 19
-woomplete and in about = month or six weeks' time :

‘“‘the set-up for the states will be in order. 1wl o
. watch this very closely snd will be'advised as to - = . =

'what ‘jobs will be avsilable, In the meantiue, you
must get yourself before the prover authority in
' Kentucky who dispenses uatron&ge._ T believe it is

y ‘if>Senator Barkle _gnd in that case Virgil .Chapman can:f“ 3

L= however. you musf beat the other;?7




el

‘people %o it. "I would do this as“sﬁbﬁ”§$“1~§535ib1y
gould and T will watch and do ss much as I can at
this end of the line. AT TS ST RN

‘ Sonny has been here for ten dave and will
‘return probably the evening of the 304h on the
George Washington. Will let you knoWw the train so
Ahat you can see him in Lexington O his wvay through .
%o Louisville. Charlie Foster arrives tomorrow
from New York te spend the week-end with us. '

@ive mf/ilove to tﬁeﬂfamii?. in ¥hioh =
Sally and Sonny Xqin mes .o ; : :

R Devgtedly,

S S

7

813 15kh 8%., N.W.,\
‘ﬁaeh%ﬁgtbn, D0,

- Kddison G. Foster.

B

Jii]
. g
oy

agf/é&ﬁh




P. O. BOX 445
LEXINGTON, KY.
September 13,1934,

Dear Addison:

Enclosed please find a copy of a letter which was
weitten to Virgil Chapman, which speaks for itself

I do not know Senator Logan, and therefore prefer

that you make a contact if you can, and in so doing

you might mention the fact that I served as Assistant
Supervisor of the Business Census, -Department of Com-
merce, under J. C. Helburn of Eminence, Kentucky, this
last winter. I am getting in touch now with Mr. Helburn.
However, to expedite matters, if you will work from your
direction, I think things can be stepped up a bit.

As soon as I get a copy of a letter from Louisville
indicating the housing situation there and appoint-
ments, I shall forward it on to you. At the same time
I shall try next week to ®» *to Louisville, and again
present myself to Judge Layman, whom I have already
met, and talked with in the month of April. While
there I shall gather a few personal letters from some
friends of mine, who are acquain ted with my activities
throughout the State, as well as a personal expression
such as would be used in an eificiency report.

With adefinite order to place me in a position,id Wash-
ington, I can compass the financial situation. However,
for an inspection and general overhauling trip, it
would be necessary for me to accept your very kind
offer unhtil the definite situation would be culminated.
As you remember,some time ago I wrote that I, as well
as they, would be better satisfied to make the personal
conference because certain features might be brought
out which have not been exactly classified, or even
mention-ed. ~

From time to time I shall add to the file with letters

as you suggested, and I trust that you will retain copies
of any letters I torward to you from here, in as much as
they are the only ones I have.

With best of luck and hoping to see you soon,I am,

/
Deyotedly,




AMERICAN LEGION OF KENTUCKY

MAN O’'WAR POST No. 8
LEXINGTON, KY.

September 1l4th. 1934

Honerable Virgil “hapman
House 0ffice Building
washington De Ce
Dear Sirs

I understand that a member of my Post
Colonel Hart Gs Foster, has made application for a
Federal position in washington or Kentuckys

Colonel Foster has held responsible
positions in both Han=O=War Post and the Kentucky
gtate Department and has proved faithful to every
truste During the past winter he wgs aAssistant
Sﬁpefvisor for the Business Census under the pepartment
of Commerce in this district, and from all reports

afid the results of his work was eminently satisfactorye

comrade Foster is so well known both by the Legilonnaires

and citizenry in our state that is hardly necessary for

us to recount his many outstanding accomplishmenis.
; He has the undivided support of the
membership of Man-OWar Post and favors or preference
you may show him will be much appreciated. we wish
to thank you in advance for every consideration you

you make in his behalfe

Very sincerely y?;ZUL—
. It PON




Dudley E£chool
Lexington, Kentucky
August 30, 1934

Mr, Edward F. Seiller
Federal Building
Louisville, Kentucky

Dear Fae

My attention has just been called to the fact that Hart C.
Foster im much interested in being placed with the Housgir.,
Admipniztxation in either a fileld or offiae capacity. é

I don't want you to think that I am presumptiocus when I
place you in a positicn of this sort but I would personally
appreciate anything you may feel inclined to say to Judge
Lehman that would further Hart'es cause,

It is needless for me to mention his qualificatione since
they ere well known to yourself.

Thanking you for past favors and pleasant contacts, I
am

Sincerely yours,

. W, Server A

X (
{ .‘5‘
g - Mo
{7







October 28, 1934

: m,’ Paul Horton,
City Hall,
Lexinston, KentuCky.

Dear 'Captain:

, ‘his is ju.at & line 6 sey that 1 certe.iply wpreciate o
your letter of recomendation $o the Pederal Housing Admiuishration ;
: supportlng me as & candidate for a pasition with them. EALS .

o ' Heedless to say tha.t I have been put on. This was & month ‘
and ‘& half azo, but since thet time I have been working day and night

‘ _-mo% only here in VWashington, but was on the. raaﬂ thrae weeke piek:ing

oud personel fer future positions.

5 - Pitle II of the Hmmi.ng Act will break before 10ng and
1(‘. wes the policy 0 2o out to the field %o get the men rather than
‘have them come to washingten. The nerit of thts wﬂl procve to be

cyery satisfactory._ ; : ; :

i : ‘w. { mnza) Campben fomrly of Imisvine is8p
here in a simﬂar capacity end sazd. that he wish to be remembered $o
FOle ¢

R iy the not too far distant fature I hcpe t0 be able to :
2 see and talk to you personally and more adequately express my thanks.

If there is anpthing that I cen do m my mll weq, yon hava but to
request 1t.

: m_th kind personal; regards, 1 '_azn. :

 Sincerely




October 28, 1934,

' Deer Cousin Gaorgez

\ ; . This ha.s been the first opportnnity ‘that 1 have had
since I m you Iast in the St. Joseph's Hospital to drop a line and
‘thank you for your letter of recommendation to Mr. Moffett. I eert.ainly

L de- appreciate it wors than i:ean say 88 1t put me on the ;job. ; ‘

: : : AR prasent I am with Title II of the Federal Hausing
: Act., This has . to do withe the insurance of loans made to individuals
by National recognized Joaning. organizations. As yet it is not under way .
but is in the " borning® as they say in the mduntains. In order to get
‘qualified men to fit the responsihle positions four tesms wepe sent mzt
2ll over the United Stites to see and interview personel gualified for
those positions. I heppened to De senior on one of those teems which = o
covered the South frdm the Atlamtic to the Mississippil below the liaaon-m
Dixon I.ins with India.na. Ohio, and Hesnt Virginia bhrown in.. ~ :

R e this mason there has been no- stopping to breathe
for the 1ot three weeks. We interviewed some Seven hundred and fifty in
that time and from the personel angle it was very illuminatings I am viry .
. glad that I experienced the war period and have kept up the study sinea 4
_that time as it has been invalua?%e to be in systma’sizh:g ny own mind.
through logleal reasoning by Py zogical intervieving : i

: : I have been Very msistant that a.n cmunication
of & dimtive na&nre will be couched in the simplést Ia.nguags as tha :
ed:uoat.ional factor 1n thh co nntry is dncidad‘lr Tow. A

Pardon ny atnttering on & is typetriter and tne bri.f

detter bnt my brﬁin and fingers have not yet gog Wﬂ'dina‘ked. m l 5

-and give my Iove to szsin uary and Henry, i

cih mépﬂmeely.'- :







NATIONAL RECOVERY ADMINISTRATION

WASHINGTON, D.C,

Mr.J.. M. Server,
Dudley School Building,
Lexington, Kentuckye.

Dear Jim:

I thank you for your letter of August 30, 1934 recommend-
ng Hart Foster and I should like personally to do whatever I can for
Hartes I think a lot of him, but unfortunately in the Housing Adminis~
tration, practically all of the work will be done through the banks of
the State, Judge Layman, in addition to his NRA and Emergency Council
duties, is the Director for Kentucky for the Housing Administration and
he will have an Executive Assistant and two stenographers for this work,

The Executive Assistant has already been appointed and
the two stenographers will be sent us in a day or so. Henc% there is
no opening for Hart in this administration.

The plan works in this way, all of the money for housing
improvements is loaned directly by ks and repaid to the benks in
monthly installments extending to s maximum period of three years, No
monnv is put out by the Federal Government except as to insure to the
extent of 20% of the loans made by the banks. So you can see from
this explanation that there will be practically no Housing Administra-
tion employees necessary for the state, other than the three I have
mentioned,

Vith ¢ zards i art, I am with best




A wq g ad
August

Mr. Addleon G. Foster,
Washington, D, G,

Dear Addiscong

your letter
ive, to what

estionsg,

I ¢ it will euffice to
give you ea of what the summary is of a report I made
for the American leelor As Segretary, I obtained the
data and wrote the rej ¢t as indicated, which was accepted
by the Commiftee.

Am enelosing a letter from Colonel Chas. D. Herron
now Brig, Generval, and Chief of Reserve Affalrs in %the office

of Ohief of staff, which I trust that you will read and return
or use,if you so desire,.

I saw Virsll Chapman to~day and he sald that he wonla
not only write a letter of sndorsement, dut that he would see
the Housing Adminietration Director when he got to Washinzton,

I am getting a letter off to Senator Barkley and
am referring him to a number of eitizens who have already
stated that I mizht use their name for that reference.

Fnelosed you will find the 1tem in the paper of this
date. The refevence %o my work at the Olympic Portland Cement
Companyy unfortunately is in my official file in the War Dee

P
1

partment, I uvsed it as an application to get into the Sraining

gamp. If you ean in any way set a copy of 1t, I hereby
anthorize you te do go, using this letter as an anthority.
Undoubtedly Myron & Kramer can be of some asslistance in help
alongz that line. At the same time a ploturs of mreself, if
you think advisable, could be forwarded %o show what sort of
a person I look 1ike.




in this news item it speaks of salesmanship.
me it does %take galesmanship, and the ablility to eszpre
self with diplomacy and tact. That wag rather noticeably
indicated in my last job with the Department of Commerce
the Business (Censug. In regard to that a reference can
gotten from Mrx E.Rlaworth, who ig a Director

in the Burcou of the Census. He received an efficlency

in regard to mj apaclity and ability, which ig on file |
that I ne

Mrs S, W, Voo, in the Department
for a letter of recommendation as you

gested.

>

In as fiuch as I donot know the exact nature of this
particular Job that I am trying to get, itmakes it a little
difficult in preeenting the qu endorsement, However,
I am gtill working on the Job,

Give my best to Charlie and Sallie and Campbell and
and any other that I have fabled to inclule,

Devotedly yours,
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P. O. BOX 445
LEXINGTON, KY.
September 15,1934,

Dear Addisonse

Today 1 have just seen virgil Chapman with regard to
writing a letter end getting in touch with the Housing Administratim
in my behalf, He said that he would and that he expected to be
in Washington soon and that he had been away because his wife was
sick. At the same time he was feeling a bit “oiled up” so that i am
not sure what he will do althéugh he said he would give all the
pressure that he could. ,

He seems to be more or less peeved about the fact
that he has no particular weight with the appointment of persons
in office.

Br. Allison Holland is writing senator Logan about me
and I will get a letter off myself to him, There will be a few othem
doing the szme thing. Were circumst=hes such that I could go several

places out of town 1 would be =ble to get coneiderublay more push
behind the gun.

Love to Sally,

bDevotedly,




Co ¥lswick,
Rentucky,.

PThanks ever so mul : For Fred Vinson,
I have written o myself, sla g that I have vuit in
£ Housing
ﬁtiqnal tei*bt
ready 3

0f courve, 1 need the added welzht
endorsement, as well as those of num
mine. However, the political angle
is more necessarily neecded. Al tnn
have %eﬁ* in sddressed to M mofmmtt
f‘Lﬂ” the 20
supplying

With heost
P N v

and hoping that you Wil“ ca 11

can be of assistance to yon, aznd wid ¥ e

$o Mre. Rlewick and the childreny ar : 8 and Cetera,
I am,

tincerel Yy,

Hart G. Foster
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different

Yéu are familfiar with

tigatinz zad resenzth

ship that I have done in L Aar
suere that 13 make for me will not only
be greatly apprecisted, but will have great meight in
brinsine sbout 2 decision, while the organization is in
the process of forastinn.

s

Hart G4 Poster,




Box 445,
Lexington, Ky.

September 17,1934,

Dear Addison:
Today I received the following letter from lir.
Owens and will reply in the following manner.

l. I am interested in the field of Mortgages and realestate
in connection with the FHA,

2. I have been a director and organizer of the Neshte Duilding
and Loan Cos of Lexington Kentucky since its organization three years
+
AW

é « In that capacity I have acted as appraiser and passed on loans

: the directors meetings. The Capital of the Company is & 3,500,000,00.
Ss I am prepared to come to Washingtom and if I meet the ua

qualifications rejuired I shall be prepared to stlly in !‘ashington.

Under the circumstances I may not be able to borrow the
sum of money to take me there and leave things here in such a way that
father can keep on owing to the fact that the letter asking me to
report it not definite enoush. However, I may be able o arrange the
details to let things gu on after t e position has been definitely
settled and I am carrying on.

S50 if you feel that you can do as you suggested in your
letter «nd get me there I will return the advanced sum as soon as it can
be accumulated. I will be ready to go at the end of the week and in
that way will be able to tulk matters over with you during Sunday.,

what do you suy to this7? Let me know as socn ag you can,

Devotedly,
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Sept. 5, 1934

Lty Col. Hart G. Foster,
Box 445,
Lexington, Ky.

Dear Hart:

Enclosed please find new forms for applica-
tion for position with the Federal Housing Administration,
which supersedes the onepersonal history statement which
you filled out and has been returned to me. Kingly tilE iy
these forms as soon as possible, attaching a photograph of
yourself in the proper space indicated for that purpose.

I have received your letters and am having
them photostatted so that the originals can be kept. When
you return the new application forms, will attach the
photostats to them and turn them in to my friend, who is
the Executive Assistant to Mr., Moffett.

In regard to your question, it will not be
necessary for you to write any personal letter to Mr. Mof-
fett. What is available and what can be done rests between
me and my friend in the Housing Administration. He tells
me your recommendations in regard to appraisal of property
fite in with a new set-up under the Administration which
is about to be formed. Therefore, your prompt return of
these application forms will be desirable. I am certain
that I can get something for you, either here or in Kentucky.

Give my love to the family and believe me,

Devotedly,
4 din o
Addison G. Foster.

agf/er
enc

813 15%h St., N W.,
Washington, D.C.




Phone Number

SranDARD ForM No

chmprozed by Fr st PERSONAL HISTORY STATEMENT

(To be prepared by appnin(ee in own handwriting)

Department or Establishment ,N_‘_\ H’% A ¢ M\—i"mTMDate 7

1. Name in full (Mr., Miss;orifrs.) =

uruame) i (Given name (Middle name)
. Present address Qa 6 B? M M Lana. /, ﬁb—v\ . Tl&i P
(Number) (City) State)
. Legal (voting) residence ',_l: 9 ;'&7: «—Cm. " ;
3 ounty) (City o] town)
. Where born .. £_£% bt Leettn ‘ M When born %ﬁ_

(State or foreign country) (City or town)
. If foreign-born, state whether naturalized or alien .. ~—

. Indicate sex, marital condition, and race by check, thus: ¥ If Mrs., state other names under which previously employed.
SEX }\IARI’I‘AL CONDITION RACE. (If other, state which)
Male ]/'/ Female Single V], Married I Divorced ’ Widowed White "f/ Colored |
Physically handicapped in any way /7o IT so, How?

. Number and ages of dependents domiciled with you ... Qﬁh.&..f__._é_.g_??.?.--.(j dd// 3

- A complete record of your past service for the United States Government other than military or naval:

BRANCH OF PLACE O?, o SATAny DATE APPOINTED DATE SEPARATED
SERVICE EMPLOYMENT Month Day Year Month Day Year

Pl Vil Laad S vt Fost NG| 25l Qpd 1500/

Any Civil Service Examlnat on (Federal or St /

Classification
Date

. Are any members of your family, who are domiciled with you, in the U. S. Government service?/M, state below:

POSITION AND DEPARTMENT OR OFFICE
NAME IN WHICH EMPLOYE RELATIONSHIP

Position
Department or office

Position
Department or office

Position

Department or office

. Do you now hold any State or municipal office? state below:

(Title) (Location) (Date appointment expires)
11. Are you the wife of a disabled veteran or widow or orphan of a person who was in the military or naval service?

(Wife, widow, or orphan) (Name of veteran) (Organization and last year of service)
12. Military and naval record. If any, check (+/) to indicate branch and other information, and gwe da.tes of enhstment and discharge:

None Army‘//l\ avy Marine Corps ‘ Coast Guard ‘War veteran Pensxoner Veterans’ Bureau

beneficiary
1s 2nd

Eﬂlisted /2( Z_. Dlscharged &4_4_&___,_! 7’ ? Enﬁétéd
_______ A-..-‘.’&.d'Rank %.,57:} e Rank
e}TOrgamzatlon ZX muﬂ:_,_._ Organization »

[ovER] 10—1930




2362

13. State any special qualifications not iavolved in your present position (for instance, lawyer, physician, civil engineer, knowledge

of foreign languages, ete.)

%ﬁ,«.-ﬂr weld

14. Statement of principal employment other than with the United States Government:

NAME AND ADDRESS OF EMPLOYER POSITION AND CHARACTER OF WORK LENGTH OF SERVICE

0£7m‘d4t_ mfwm a % Started Left
: ﬁ&&&»rlw,

ﬁdquutuﬂ*?«uv W/ 7/9‘ = /92.4/
il d 92l B i ;
T &Lwdqx_ 19 24— Gl

15. Education. Indicate by circling the number of years:

Common school High school College (Name of college, degrees, and dates conferred)

Q0RREELE | OCOG | 600G 57, et Talk Uf. 1915
i S EERT DEE 8 conrospondoncs ourioH M lJ‘“ %dt:f 274 MM&
Relationship S‘J"

I certify that the foregomg answers are correct to the best of my owledggbehef
,4@ M

U. S. GOVERNNENT PRINTING OFFICH. 1930 10—1980 (Name as usually written and which will be used as official signature)

Membership in technical or professional societies, trade association or unions:

Work best qualified for:- 7 g y, {7 e e

Other work qualified for:-

Pay expected
Location preferred /(Mu.o/ N‘J“J"j MaWilling to trayel 7
When could you report for work 2@ Zopu ao ~teot~r j

Have you had supervisory or executlve resaﬁnsﬂolllty 7-1-4 In what capa01ty QP“"]
Over how many * giwan Hurs e W

Any research work ‘7.2_0
Indicate in detail those parts of your experlence which would quallfy you for the work

‘you prefer:- W d‘mr
/§ Mﬁ: op /H

M (Use additional sheet if necesgary) &_ d/ ﬁ‘,‘%
&—WM
RS QWWW = ®




HEADQUARTERS
864th F.A.Regt.
Lexington ,Kye

MEMORANDUM 3
To All Officers 864th. Field Artillery:

From the experience of the Regiment Camp this summer for the
most part it will be necessary for all officers to takeicorre-
spondence course during the winter months in the course which
will be necessary for them to complete be fore attaining a higher
grade.

The Troop Schools will start in Qctober under the Senior Instructor,
Capt. Philip Wileon, and aided by Lieut,Col. T, J. Johnson, Reg.
Army. For those officers near enough to Lexington to take ad-
vantage of this ingtruction, xamy will feel particularly eanthu-
siastic wvhen they find the type and interesting features of this
work.,

At the same time for further credit, the Reserve Officers Mess
of Central Rentucky holds its twice a month dinner meeting at
which lectures are givem on general subjects and credit at the
same time applied to your s tanding.

The Reserve Association has been a means of keeping the Reserve
active training alive and it is the least we can do to aid it
in i ts good work, Thie Regiment should be 100% members of the
Assoclation. Any inquiries in this respect may be addressed

to Headquarters.

Phe excellent, darnest and spirited good work shown by those
officers in the camp, when spread throughout the Regiment, can
not help but make it the best one in the Division. Its numbers
are small but its spirit can be indicated by living up to the
Regimental motto; #"To the utmost always.®

The accompanying assigliment of officers is arranged geographi-
cally as nearly as possible to make a closer battery contact.

Hart G. Foster,
Lieut.Col, 864th, BiA
Commanding,.

Attests
BPhilip Wilson,

Capt. 964th.3’.A.
Adjutant.
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August 10, 1834

t-Col. Hart G.
ox 445,
exington, Ky.
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In this conneCulun, I trust that you have
wlllrnea yourself with Democratic activity in Lex-
s0, Virgil Chapman undoubtedly will give
TPtber I would get in touch with
Shackleford, who is "Ccretnrv op t‘c Young
i your ]W(, dise ok {

ization here
complete and in agbout a2 month or six
the set-up for the states will be in o*“.
watch this very closely and will
what jOuC will be available. 1In the
must get yourself before the proper
Kentucky who dispenses patronage.
Senator Barkley, and in that ca = V1T>11
be very helpful; —- however, you must beat
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August 29, 1934,

Dezar Addisony

¥nclosed please find four letters of recommendation
with others to follow as soon ag they are conpleted.

I am 2% present now working as an Inspector on
this tobagco destruction; where there has been production
on over-agcreage, so that 4t haes kep$ me busy from early
morning untll duite late in the eVening.

Virgil Chapman sald that he would Personally go
in 10 sec Mr. Moffett and this léetter from Senatar Barkley
indicates that he limgelf has also endorsed me for a position.

There have been several friends such zs Colonel
John R. Allen, working with letters to Barkley and Chapman,
urging thelr support, Within the next few days, as I men-
tioned betore, more letters will be forwarded. 1 hope
that thess will have welight and some concrete expression
of ability along lines of real estate and "whatnot".

My love to all the family. K11 are well here
with the exceplion of the two boysd, who have whooping
cough ,

Devotedly yours,
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Sept. 11, 1934

Col. Hart G. Foster,
Box 445,
Lexington, Ky.

Dear Hart:

Yesterday I filed your spplication,with
photostat copies of your letters, with the Chief of the
Personnel Bureau of the Housing Administration.

Captain Purdon, Special Assistant to Mr.
Moffett, reviewed your letters and application and wrote a
very strong letter to the Personnel Chief, urging that you
be appointed to a key position in the permanent organization.

The letters of endorsement, attesting your
experience in appraisal and mortgage work, were extremely
helpful. It is expected that, within the next three weeks,
the permanent organization will be set up. At present, the
employees are only on a temporary status.

Mr. Hewett, Chief of the Personnel Division,
asked me if it would be possible for you to come to Washington
for inspection and general overhaul. I told him yes, that
you would and could come here as soon as he notified me that
they were ready to take you on. PFurther, I also told them
that it would be agreeable to you to be located either in
Washington or any place in the field; however, if it were a
field job, you prefer Kentucky, in which state you are more
familiar with land and building conditions.

I therefore suggest that you hold yourself
in readiness to come on a moment's notice. It will be pos-
sible for you to stay with us while here, and should you
require transpordation, will be very glad to provide that.
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REFERENCE

Col. Hart G. Foster -- 23

Your next move is to have Virgil Chapman call
on Moffett, also Fred Vinson and anyone else in Congress.
If you do not know Senator Logan, I shall make it a point to
have him do the same. You might tell Virgil of my activity
in the matter and what has been accomplished so far with the
Housing Administration. A boost from him will kick it into
Moffett's lap with strong recommendations from within the
organization.

I have kept your duplicate copy of the appli-
cation, together with original letters of endorsement. It
might be handy to continue to get letters and send them on
to me, which can be added, from time to time, to the file. I
might add that your application has been officially considered
a special case.

As per my telegram to you, I hope you have,
or will, establish and maintain aplessanit contact with the
Director of the Housing Administration for Kentucky.

I think it is safe to say that within the
next six weeks you will be sent for. Give my love to the
family, in which Sally joinsc me.

Devotedly,

}Jﬁn %gster







